
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.132

TO BE ANSWERED ON 21ST JUNE,2019

AIIMS IN KERALA

132. SHRI M.K. RAGHAVAN:
SHRI HIBI EDEN:
ADV. ADOOR PRAKASH:

Will the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE be pleased to state:

(a) the present status of establishing All India Institute of Medical Sciences (AIIMS) like
institutions in various States, the details of institutes sanctioned, funds allocated, utilized and the
works completed;

(b) the reasons for not including Kerala in the earlier phase of announcing AIIMS in various
States;

(c) whether the Government is considering any new proposal for AIIMS, if so, the details
thereof, State-wise;

(d) whether the Government has received any pending proposal from Kerala for establishing
AIIMS; and

(e) if so, the details thereof and the present status of the same?

ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND

FAMILY WELFARE
(SHRI ASHWINI KUMAR CHOUBEY)

(a): 22 new AIIMS have been approved/announced by the Union Government in various parts
of the country. Of these, six new AIIMS in Patna (Bihar), Raipur (Chhattisgarh), Bhopal
(Madhya Pradesh), Bhubaneswar (Orissa), Jodhpur (Rajasthan) and Rishikesh (Uttaranchal) are
functional.

Details of the new AIIMS can be seen at Annexure.

(b): Hon’ble Finance Minister, while presenting the Budget for the financial year 2014-15,
had announced setting up of four new AIIMS in Andhra Pradesh, West Bengal, Maharashtra and
Purvanchal in UP, and in the Budget speech 2015-16, had announced to set up six new AIIMS in
Jammu & Kashmir, Punjab, Tamil Nadu, Himachal Pradesh, Assam and Bihar. AIIMS in Gujarat
and Jharkhand have been announced in Budget of 2017-18. AIIMS in Haryana has been
announced in the interim Budget 2019-20.



However, AIIMS in Kerala has not been included in any of budget announcements so far.

(c): New AIIMS are established as and when they are announced in various Budget speeches.

(d) & (e): Govt. of Kerala identified following four locations for setting up AIIMS in
Kerala:

i. Thiruvananthapuram district- Kattakada taluk, Kallikadu village, Block 31,
Resurvey 66.

ii. Kottayam district- Arpookkara, Athirampuzha and Peraicakadu villages.

iii. Ernakulam district- Block No.5, 717/5, Block No.6, 321/1

iv. Kozhikode district- Kinalur and Kanthalad villages in Panangad Grama Panchayath,
Thamarassery taluk.

However, AIIMS for the State of Kerala has not been announced so far.



Annexure

Status of new AIIMS under PMSSY

1. Total AIIMS - 22
S.N
o

Phase Location of AIIMS to
be set up under
PMSSY

Approved
Outlay (in
Rs. Cr)

Funds
released so
far (in Rs.
Cr)*

Funds
utilized so
far (in Rs.
Cr)*

Progress *

i. Phase I Patna (Bihar), Raipur
(Chhattisgarh), Bhopal
(Madhya Pradesh),
Bhubaneswar (Orissa),
Jodhpur (Rajasthan) and
Rishikesh (Uttaranchal)

820 Functional

ii. Phase II Rae Bareli,
Uttar Pradesh

823 330.16 292.34 Residential: 100%
Hospital & Medical
College: 45%

iii Phase-IV
(Budget
announcement
for the year
2014-15)

Mangalagiri near Guntur
in Andhra Pradesh

1618 385.54 367.7 OPD Block & Residential
Complex: Work   in
Progress (70%)
Hospital and Academic
Campus: Work   in
Progress (26%)

iv Kalyani in West
Bengal

1754 410.51 329.82 OPD Block & Residential
Complex: Work   in
Progress (50.5%)
Hospital and Academic
Campus: Work   in
Progress (28%)

v Nagpur in Maharashtra 1577 394.16 325.39 OPD Block & Residential
Complex: Work   in
Progress (76%)
Hospital and Academic
Campus: Work   in
Progress (28%)

vi Gorakhpur in UP 1011 374.68 257.67 35.17%

vii. Phase-V
(Budget
announcement
for the year
2015-16

Bathinda in Punjab 925 234.28 196.81 25.77%

viii Kamrup District in
Guwahati, Assam

1123 99.82 14.63 0.72%

ix.
Kothipura in Bilaspur
District, Himachal
Pradesh

1351
(Cabinet
approved)
1471.04
(Revised
cost)

205.24 128.24 1.25%

x. Thoppur in Madurai
District

1264 5 0 Pre-investment activities
in progress

xi. Samba District in Jammu 1661 48.33 18.72 Master plan under
finalization.
Boundary wall near
completion stage.

xii. Awantipora, Pulwama in
Kashmir

1828 42.51 - Masterplan under
preparation. Work of
Boundary wall started.

xiii. Bihar State Govt. yet to identify site



xiv. Phase-VI
(Budget
announcement
for the year
2017-18)

Deoghar in Jharkhand 1103 10.95 10.95 Pre-investment activities
& construction of
Boundary wall
completed.
Executing Agency for
main work appointed.
Master Plan finalized

xv. Khanderi, Rajkot, Gujarat 1195 5 0 Pre-investment activities
in progress

xvi. Phase-VII Bibinagar, Telangana 1028 5 0 Pre-investment activities
in progress

xvii. Phase VIII
(Budget
announcement
for 2019-20)

Manethi, Rewari,
Haryana

1299 0 0 Pre-investment activities
in progress

*As per information received from the Executing Agencies.


